

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

State of Texas; State of Montana,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services; Melanie Fontes Rainer, Director; Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services; United States Department of Health and Human Services,
Defendants - Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE STATE OF TEXAS
AND STATE OF MONTANA**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

JACOB C. BEACH
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KATHLEEN T. HUNKER
Deputy Chief, Special Litigation
Kathleen.Hunker@oag.texas.gov

MARK A. CSOROS
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	4
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Standard of Review	15
Argument.....	16
I. This Case is Moot.....	16
A. There must be an “actual controversy” to support subject matter jurisdiction.....	16
B. There is no “actual controversy” between the parties.	18
C. The Plaintiff States’ challenge was ripe.....	20
II. The States are Likely to Prevail on the Merits of the Claims.....	23
A. The Previous Administration resorts to obfuscation.....	23
B. The Final Rule is unlawful.	27
C. The Previous Administration lacks authority to implement the challenged provisions of the Final Rule.	32
III. The Relief Ordered by the Court was Proper.	37
A. The scope of relief ordered by the district court was necessary to address the States’ asserted harms regarding gender-affirming care.	37
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in granting nationwide relief.....	40

Conclusion.....	44
Certificate of Service.....	46
Certificate of Compliance	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	12, 13, 20, 23
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	25, 29
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	15, 42
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	16
<i>Balt. v. Azar</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Md.), <i>aff'd</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Glazing Health & Welfare v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11, 19
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	33
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	passim
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , No. 23-10326, 2024 WL 3079340 (5th Cir. June 21, 2024)	41
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U. S. 659 (2021)	17
<i>Career Colls. & Sch. of Tex. v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	15, 40, 41, 42, 43, 41

<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	11, 17, 19
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	42
<i>DeOtte v. Nevada</i> , 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021)	11, 17, 19
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019), <i>cert. granted in part sub nom.</i> <i>Dep’t of ED. v. Career Colleges & Sch. of TX</i> , No. 24-413, 2025 WL 65914 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2025)	12, 20
<i>DM Arbor Ct., Ltd. v. City of Houston</i> , 988 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12, 21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	34
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (Jun. 28, 2024).....	28
<i>Florida v. Weinberger</i> , 492 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Griffin v. HM Florida-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring in denial of stay)	41
<i>Hinkley v. Envoy Air, Inc.</i> , 968 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>In re Clarke</i> , 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)	41
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	41

<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	31
<i>Louisiana by & through Murrill v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , <i>No. 24-30399, 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024)</i>	40
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 3d 377 (W.D. La. 2024).....	33
<i>Mayfield v. United States Dep't of Lab.</i> , 117 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024)	14, 31, 33
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	43
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	17
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	40
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15, 35
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	12, 20, 21
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356, (2023)	31
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 123 F.4th 751 (5th Cir. 2024)	30
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	42, 43
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021).....	28

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	14, 35
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	31
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	14, 35
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024).....	42
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	13, 22
<i>Texas Med. Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024)	41
<i>Texas v. Cardona</i> , 743 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Tex. 2024)	28, 31, 35
<i>Texas v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 3d 695 (N.D. Tex. 2024)	42, 43
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)	43
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12, 21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 763 (S.D. Tex. 2023), <i>aff'd in part, modified in part</i> , 126 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2025)	39
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 110 F.4th 700 (5th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	34

<i>VanDerStok v. BlackHawk Mfg. Grp. Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 3d 616 (N.D. Tex.), <i>vacated sub nom.</i> <i>Garland v. Blackhawk Mfg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 338 (2023)	42
<i>Wages & White Lion Investments, LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	43
<i>West Virginia v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)	35
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	14, 32, 33
<i>Yarls v. Bunton</i> , 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018)	16
<u>Constitutional Provisions & Statutes</u>	
U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 1	34
5 U.S.C. § 705	15, 43
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	12, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1686	25
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	3
29 U.S.C. § 705(20)(E)	5
29 U.S.C. § 705(20)(F)(i)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(4)	33
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19)	33
42 U.S.C. § 1397aa(a)	33
42 U.S.C. § 18116	5
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 18116(c)	31, 34

Rules & Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 92.2(c)	2
42 C.F.R. § 92.206(b)(4)	2
42 C.F.R. § 438.3(d)(4)	10
42 C.F.R. § 438.206(c)(2).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 440.262.....	10
42 C.F.R. § 460.98(b)(3).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 460.112(a)	10
45 C.F.R. § 92.101(a)(2)(iv).....	10
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(b)(1)-(4).....	10
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(c)	26
45 C.F.R. § 92.207(b)(3)-(5)	10
89 Fed. Reg. 37,522.....	1, 5
89 Fed. Reg. 37,535	2, 26
89 Fed. Reg. 37,593	2, 24, 25
89 Fed. Reg. 37,613	26
89 Fed. Reg. 37,668.....	33, 34
89 Fed. Reg. 37,671	1
89 Fed. Reg. 37,693.....	2, 26
89 Fed. Reg. 37,699.....	37
89 Fed. Reg. 37,701	2, 25, 26
90 Fed. Reg. 8,615.....	passim
90 Fed. Reg. 8,771.....	8, 19
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary 1413 (6th ed. 1990)	42

Jonathan F. Mitchell,
104 VA. L. REV. 933 (2018)..... 41

Mila Sohoni, The Power to Vacate a Rule,
88 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1121 (2020) 41

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119..... 4
